

$$\text{Prin Balances} = \text{Previous Balance} + \text{Adjustments} - \text{Redemption Payments Principal}.$$

Block	Owner Name	Sale Date	Status	Status Date	Certificate %	Premium	
Lot	Street Address	Held By	Check	Cleared Date	Amounts In Sale		
Qual	City, St	Zip	Tax Years		Principal	Interest	
Cert Num	Property Location		Balance Type			Total	
Lien Hldr Id	Name	Trans: Balance Type	Date Yr Qtr Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
109	LITKE, HARRIET M		09/24/91	Open		18.00 %	0.00
1.02	556 GARDENIA LANE		Municipal				
	VERO BEACH, FL		32960	1990			
1386	18TH STREET NORTH			Tax	7.50	0.76	8.26
XXX				Cost	15.00	0.00	15.00
				Total In Sale:			23.26
				Balance as of 12/31/79:			0.00
		Tax	01/01/91 91 1 J 061		8.36	0.00	31.62
		Tax	01/01/92 92 1 J 061		8.33	0.00	39.95
		Tax	01/01/93 93 1 J 061		8.86	0.00	48.81
		Tax	02/01/94 94 1 J 061		2.22	0.00	51.03
		Tax	05/01/94 94 2 J 061		2.21	0.00	53.24
		Tax	08/01/94 94 3 J 061		2.47	0.00	55.71
		Tax	11/01/94 94 4 J 061		2.47	0.00	58.18
		Tax	02/01/95 95 1 J 061	TFR TO TTL	2.35	0.00	60.53
		Tax	05/01/95 95 2 J 061	TFR TO TTL	2.34	0.00	62.87
		Tax	08/01/95 95 3 J 061	TFR TO TTL	2.71	0.00	65.58
		Tax	11/01/95 95 4 J 061	TFR TO TTL	2.71	0.00	68.29
		Tax	02/01/96 96 1 J 061	TFR TO TTL	2.53	0.00	70.82
		Tax	05/01/96 96 2 J 061	TFR TO TTL	2.53	0.00	73.35
		Tax	08/01/96 96 3 J 061	TFR TO TTL	2.74	0.00	76.09
		Tax	11/01/96 96 4 J 061	TFR TO TTL	2.73	0.00	78.82
		Tax	02/01/97 97 1 J 061	TFR TO TTL	2.64	0.00	81.46
		Tax	05/01/97 97 2 J 061	TFR TO TTL	2.63	0.00	84.09
		Tax	08/01/97 97 3 J 061	TFR TO TTL	2.86	0.00	86.95
		Tax	11/01/97 97 4 J 061	TFR TO TTL	2.85	0.00	89.80
		Tax	11/01/98 98 4 J 061	TFR TO TTL	9.78	0.00	99.58
		Tax	08/01/99 99 3 J 061	TFR TO TTL	5.16	0.00	104.74
		Tax	11/01/99 99 4 J 061	TFR TO TTL	5.15	0.00	109.89
		Tax	02/01/00 00 1 J 061	TFR TO TTL	2.58	0.00	112.47
		Tax	05/01/00 00 2 J 061	TFR TO TTL	2.58	0.00	115.05
		Tax	08/01/00 00 3 J 061	TFR TO TTL	2.60	0.00	117.65
		Tax	11/01/00 00 4 J 061	TFR TO TTL	2.60	0.00	120.25
		Tax	02/01/01 01 1 J 061	TFR TO TTL	2.59	0.00	122.84
		Tax	05/01/01 01 2 J 061	TFR TO TTL	2.59	0.00	125.43
		Tax	08/01/01 01 3 J 061	TFR TO TTL	2.75	0.00	128.18

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total
Trans: Balance Type	Date Yr Qtr	Code	Description	Balance Type	Principal Interest	Prin Balance
109	1.02	1386	LITKE, HARRIET M	Continued		
Tax	11/01/01 01 4	J 061	TFR TO TTL		2.74 0.00	130.92
Tax	02/01/02 02 1	J 061	TFR TO TTL		2.67 0.00	133.59
Tax	05/01/02 02 2	J 061	TFR TO TTL		2.67 0.00	136.26
Tax	08/01/02 02 3	J 061	TFR TO TTL		2.75 0.00	139.01
Tax	11/01/02 02 4	J 061	TFR TO TTL		2.75 0.00	141.76
Tax	02/01/03 03 1	J 061	TFR TO TTL		2.71 0.00	144.47
Tax	05/01/03 03 2	J 061	TFR TO TTL		2.71 0.00	147.18
Tax	08/01/03 03 3	J 061	TFR TO TTL		2.99 0.00	150.17
Tax	11/01/03 03 4	J 061	TFR TO TTL		2.99 0.00	153.16
Tax	02/01/04 04 1	J 061	TFR TO TTL		2.85 0.00	156.01
Tax	05/01/04 04 2	J 061	TFR TO TTL		2.85 0.00	158.86
Tax	08/01/04 04 3	J 061	TFR TO TTL		3.30 0.00	162.16
Tax	11/01/04 04 4	J 061	TFR TO TTL		3.30 0.00	165.46
Tax	02/01/05 05 1	J 061			3.08 0.00	168.54
Tax	05/01/05 05 2	J 061			3.07 0.00	171.61
Tax	08/01/05 05 3	J 061			3.66 0.00	175.27
Tax	11/01/05 05 4	J 061			3.65 0.00	178.92
Tax	02/01/06 06 1	J 061	TRF TTL		3.37 0.00	182.29
Tax	05/01/06 06 2	J 061	TRF TTL		3.36 0.00	185.65
Tax	08/01/06 06 3	J 061	TRF TTL		48.91 0.00	234.56
Tax	11/01/06 06 4	J 061	TRF TTL		48.90 0.00	283.46
Tax	02/01/07 07 1	J 061	TRF TTL MUNICIPAL		26.14 0.00	309.60
Tax	05/01/07 07 2	J 061	TRF TTL MUNICIPAL		26.13 0.00	335.73
Tax	08/01/07 07 3	J 061	TRF TTL MUNICIPAL		28.49 0.00	364.22
Tax	11/01/07 07 4	J 061	TRF TTL MUNICIPAL		28.49 0.00	392.71
Tax	02/01/08 08 1	J 061			27.32 0.00	420.03
Tax	05/01/08 08 2	J 061			27.31 0.00	447.34
Tax	08/01/08 08 3	J 061			29.44 0.00	476.78
Tax	11/01/08 08 4	J 061			29.44 0.00	506.22
Tax	02/01/09 09 1	J 061	TRF MUNI TTL		28.38 0.00	534.60
Tax	05/01/09 09 2	J 061	TRF MUNI TTL		28.38 0.00	562.98
Tax	08/01/09 09 3	J 061	TRF MUNI TTL		30.96 0.00	593.94
Tax	11/01/09 09 4	J 061	TRF MUNI TTL		30.96 0.00	624.90
Tax	02/01/10 10 1	J 061	TRF MUNI TTL		29.67 0.00	654.57
Tax	05/01/10 10 2	J 061	TRF MUNI TTL		29.67 0.00	684.24
Tax	08/01/10 10 3	J 061	TRF MUNI TTL		33.07 0.00	717.31
Tax	11/01/10 10 4	J 061	TRF MUNI TTL		33.06 0.00	750.37
Tax	02/01/11 11 1	J 061			31.37 0.00	781.74
Tax	05/01/11 11 2	J 061			31.37 0.00	813.11
Tax	08/01/11 11 3	J 061			35.28 0.00	848.39
Tax	11/01/11 11 4	J 061			35.27 0.00	883.66
Tax	02/01/12 12 1	J 061	TRF MUNI LIEN		33.33 0.00	916.99
Tax	05/01/12 12 2	J 061	TRF MUNI LIEN		33.32 0.00	950.31
Tax	08/01/12 12 3	J 061	TRF MUNI LIEN		35.85 0.00	986.16
Tax	11/01/12 12 4	J 061	TRF MUNI LIEN		35.85 0.00	1,022.01
Tax	02/01/13 13 1	J 061	TRF MUNI LIEN		34.59 0.00	1,056.60
Tax	05/01/13 13 2	J 061	TRF MUNI LIEN		34.59 0.00	1,091.19
Tax	08/01/13 13 3	J 061	TRF MUNI LIEN		40.62 0.00	1,131.81
Tax	11/01/13 13 4	J 061	TRF MUNI LIEN		40.62 0.00	1,172.43

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total
Trans: Balance Type	Date Yr Qtr	Code	Description	Balance Type	Principal Interest	Prin Balance
109	1.02	1386	LITKE, HARRIET M	Continued		
	Tax	02/01/14 14 1	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		37.61 0.00	1,210.04
	Tax	05/01/14 14 2	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		37.60 0.00	1,247.64
	Tax	08/01/14 14 3	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		64.82 0.00	1,312.46
	Tax	11/01/14 14 4	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		64.81 0.00	1,377.27
	Tax	02/01/15 15 1	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		51.21 0.00	1,428.48
	Tax	05/01/15 15 2	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		51.21 0.00	1,479.69
	Tax	08/01/15 15 3	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		55.17 0.00	1,534.86
	Tax	11/01/15 15 4	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		55.17 0.00	1,590.03
	Tax	02/01/16 16 1	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		53.19 0.00	1,643.22
	Tax	05/01/16 16 2	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		53.19 0.00	1,696.41
	Tax	08/01/16 16 3	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		52.65 0.00	1,749.06
	Tax	11/01/16 16 4	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		52.65 0.00	1,801.71
	Tax	02/01/17 17 1	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		52.92 0.00	1,854.63
	Tax	05/01/17 17 2	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		52.92 0.00	1,907.55
	Tax	08/01/17 17 3	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		52.98 0.00	1,960.53
	Tax	11/01/17 17 4	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		52.98 0.00	2,013.51
	Tax	02/01/18 18 1	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		52.95 0.00	2,066.46
	Tax	05/01/18 18 2	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		52.95 0.00	2,119.41
	Tax	08/01/18 18 3	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		51.27 0.00	2,170.68
	Tax	11/01/18 18 4	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		51.27 0.00	2,221.95
	Tax	02/01/19 19 1	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		52.11 0.00	2,274.06
	Tax	05/01/19 19 2	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		52.11 0.00	2,326.17
	Tax	08/01/19 19 3	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		50.07 0.00	2,376.24
	Tax	11/01/19 19 4	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		50.07 0.00	2,426.31
	Tax	02/01/20 20 1	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		51.09 0.00	2,477.40
	Tax	05/01/20 20 2	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		51.09 0.00	2,528.49
	Tax	08/01/20 20 3	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		51.21 0.00	2,579.70
	Tax	11/01/20 20 4	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		49.17 0.00	2,628.87
	Tax	02/01/21 21 1	J 061 TRF MUNI TTL		50.64 0.00	2,679.51
	Tax	05/01/21 21 2	J 061 TRF MUNI TTL		50.64 0.00	2,730.15
	Tax	08/01/21 21 3	J 061 TRF MUNI TTL		51.84 0.00	2,781.99
	Tax	11/01/21 21 4	J 061 TRF MUNI TTL		51.60 0.00	2,833.59
1503 10	LA SAMMANA VENTURES LLC 60 N. MAIN AVE ATLANTIC CITY, N.J.	01/01/91 Municipal 08401-0000	Open 1991		0.00 %	0.00
BANKRU XXX	1406 W BRIGANTINE AVE		Utility		0.00 0.00	0.00
			Total In Sale:			0.00
			Balance as of 12/31/79:			0.00
	Utility	01/01/91 91 2	J 059 BANKRUPTCY		1,800.81 0.00	1,800.81
	Utility	10/26/94 91 2	P 018 CK LASAMMANA		1,800.81 633.39	0.00
1802 5.02	TIMMONS, BESSIE UNKNOWN ZANESVILLE, OH	09/22/88 Municipal 43701	Open 1987		18.00 %	0.00
1175 XXX	22ND STREET SOUTH		Tax		1.43 0.12	1.55
			Cost		15.00 0.00	15.00
			Total In Sale:			16.55
			Balance as of 12/31/79:			0.00

Block	Owner Name	Sale Date	Status	Status Date	Certificate %	Premium
Lot	Street Address	Held By		Check Cleared Date	Amounts In Sale	
Qual	City, St	Zip	Tax Years		Principal	Interest
Cert Num	Property Location			Balance Type		Total
Lien Hldr Id	Name	Trans: Balance Type	Date Yr Qtr Code	Description	Principal	Interest Prin Balance
1802	5.02	1175 TIMMONS, BESSIE		Continued		
		Tax	01/01/88 88 1 J 061		1.77	0.00 18.32
		Tax	01/01/89 89 1 J 061		1.87	0.00 20.19
		Tax	01/01/90 90 1 J 061		1.88	0.00 22.07
		Tax	01/01/91 91 1 J 061		2.09	0.00 24.16
		Tax	01/01/92 92 1 J 061		2.08	0.00 26.24
		Tax	01/01/93 93 1 J 061		2.22	0.00 28.46
		Tax	02/01/94 94 1 J 061		0.56	0.00 29.02
		Tax	05/01/94 94 2 J 061		0.55	0.00 29.57
		Tax	08/01/94 94 3 J 061		0.62	0.00 30.19
		Tax	11/01/94 94 4 J 061		0.61	0.00 30.80
		Tax	02/01/95 95 1 J 061 TFR TO TTL		0.59	0.00 31.39
		Tax	05/01/95 95 2 J 061 TFR TO TTL		0.58	0.00 31.97
		Tax	08/01/95 95 3 J 061 TFR TO TTL		0.68	0.00 32.65
		Tax	11/01/95 95 4 J 061 TFR TO TTL		0.68	0.00 33.33
		Tax	02/01/96 96 1 J 061 TFR TO TTL		0.64	0.00 33.97
		Tax	05/01/96 96 2 J 061 TFR TO TTL		0.63	0.00 34.60
		Tax	08/01/96 96 3 J 061 TFR TO TTL		0.68	0.00 35.28
		Tax	11/01/96 96 4 J 061 TFR TO TTL		0.68	0.00 35.96
		Tax	02/01/97 97 1 J 061 TFR TO TTL		0.66	0.00 36.62
		Tax	05/01/97 97 2 J 061 TFR TO TTL		0.66	0.00 37.28
		Tax	08/01/97 97 3 J 061 TFR TO TTL		0.72	0.00 38.00
		Tax	11/01/97 97 4 J 061 TFR TO TTL		0.71	0.00 38.71
		Tax	11/01/98 98 4 J 061 TFR TO TTL		9.78	0.00 48.49
		Tax	08/01/99 99 3 J 061 TFR TO TTL		5.16	0.00 53.65
		Tax	11/01/99 99 4 J 061 TFR TO TTL		5.15	0.00 58.80
		Tax	02/01/00 00 1 J 061 TFR TO TTL		2.58	0.00 61.38
		Tax	05/01/00 00 2 J 061 TFR TO TTL		2.58	0.00 63.96
		Tax	08/01/00 00 3 J 061 TFR TO TTL		2.60	0.00 66.56
		Tax	11/01/00 00 4 J 061 TFR TO TTL		2.60	0.00 69.16
		Tax	02/01/01 01 1 J 061 TFR TO TTL		2.59	0.00 71.75
		Tax	05/01/01 01 2 J 061 TFR TO TTL		2.59	0.00 74.34
		Tax	08/01/01 01 3 J 061 TFR TO TTL		2.75	0.00 77.09
		Tax	11/01/01 01 4 J 061 TFR TO TTL		2.74	0.00 79.83
		Tax	02/01/02 02 1 J 061 TFR TO TTL		2.67	0.00 82.50
		Tax	05/01/02 02 2 J 061 TFR TO TTL		2.67	0.00 85.17
		Tax	08/01/02 02 3 J 061 TFR TO TTL		2.75	0.00 87.92
		Tax	11/01/02 02 4 J 061 TFR TO TTL		2.75	0.00 90.67
		Tax	02/01/03 03 1 J 061 TFR TO TTL		2.71	0.00 93.38
		Tax	05/01/03 03 2 J 061 TFR TO TTL		2.71	0.00 96.09
		Tax	08/01/03 03 3 J 061 TFR TO TTL		2.99	0.00 99.08
		Tax	11/01/03 03 4 J 061 TFR TO TTL		2.99	0.00 102.07
		Tax	02/01/04 04 1 J 061 TFR TO TTL		2.85	0.00 104.92
		Tax	05/01/04 04 2 J 061 TFR TO TTL		2.85	0.00 107.77
		Tax	08/01/04 04 3 J 061 TFR TO TTL		3.30	0.00 111.07
		Tax	11/01/04 04 4 J 061 TFR TO TTL		3.30	0.00 114.37
		Tax	02/01/05 05 1 J 061		3.08	0.00 117.45
		Tax	05/01/05 05 2 J 061		3.07	0.00 120.52
		Tax	08/01/05 05 3 J 061		3.66	0.00 124.18
		Tax	11/01/05 05 4 J 061		3.65	0.00 127.83

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total
Trans: Balance Type	Date Yr Qtr	Code	Description	Balance Type	Principal Interest	Prin Balance
1802	5.02	1175	TIMMONS, BESSIE	Continued		
Tax	02/01/06	06 1	J 061 TRF TTL		3.37 0.00	131.20
Tax	05/01/06	06 2	J 061 TRF TTL		3.36 0.00	134.56
Tax	08/01/06	06 3	J 061 TRF TTL		6.18 0.00	140.74
Tax	11/01/06	06 4	J 061 TRF TTL		6.18 0.00	146.92
Tax	02/01/07	07 1	J 061 TRF TTL MUNICIPAL		4.78 0.00	151.70
Tax	05/01/07	07 2	J 061 TRF TTL MUNICIPAL		4.77 0.00	156.47
Tax	08/01/07	07 3	J 061 TRF TTL MUNICIPAL		5.20 0.00	161.67
Tax	11/01/07	07 4	J 061 TRF TTL MUNICIPAL		5.20 0.00	166.87
Tax	02/01/08	08 1	J 061		4.99 0.00	171.86
Tax	05/01/08	08 2	J 061		4.99 0.00	176.85
Tax	08/01/08	08 3	J 061		5.38 0.00	182.23
Tax	11/01/08	08 4	J 061		5.37 0.00	187.60
Tax	02/01/09	09 1	J 061 TRF MUNI TTL		5.19 0.00	192.79
Tax	05/01/09	09 2	J 061 TRF MUNI TTL		5.18 0.00	197.97
Tax	08/01/09	09 3	J 061 TRF MUNI TTL		5.65 0.00	203.62
Tax	11/01/09	09 4	J 061 TRF MUNI TTL		5.65 0.00	209.27
Tax	02/01/10	10 1	J 061 TRF MUNI TTL		5.42 0.00	214.69
Tax	05/01/10	10 2	J 061 TRF MUNI TTL		5.42 0.00	220.11
Tax	08/01/10	10 3	J 061 TRF MUNI TTL		6.04 0.00	226.15
Tax	11/01/10	10 4	J 061 TRF MUNI TTL		6.03 0.00	232.18
Tax	02/01/11	11 1	J 061		5.73 0.00	237.91
Tax	05/01/11	11 2	J 061		5.73 0.00	243.64
Tax	08/01/11	11 3	J 061		6.44 0.00	250.08
Tax	11/01/11	11 4	J 061		6.44 0.00	256.52
Tax	02/01/12	12 1	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		6.09 0.00	262.61
Tax	05/01/12	12 2	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		6.08 0.00	268.69
Tax	08/01/12	12 3	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		6.55 0.00	275.24
Tax	11/01/12	12 4	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		6.54 0.00	281.78
Tax	02/01/13	13 1	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		6.32 0.00	288.10
Tax	05/01/13	13 2	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		6.31 0.00	294.41
Tax	08/01/13	13 3	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		7.42 0.00	301.83
Tax	11/01/13	13 4	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		7.42 0.00	309.25
Tax	02/01/14	14 1	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		6.87 0.00	316.12
Tax	05/01/14	14 2	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		6.87 0.00	322.99
Tax	08/01/14	14 3	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		172.37 0.00	495.36
Tax	11/01/14	14 4	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		172.36 0.00	667.72
Tax	02/01/15	15 1	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		89.62 0.00	757.34
Tax	05/01/15	15 2	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		89.62 0.00	846.96
Tax	08/01/15	15 3	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		96.55 0.00	943.51
Tax	11/01/15	15 4	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		96.54 0.00	1,040.05
Tax	02/01/16	16 1	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		93.09 0.00	1,133.14
Tax	05/01/16	16 2	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		93.08 0.00	1,226.22
Tax	08/01/16	16 3	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		92.14 0.00	1,318.36
Tax	11/01/16	16 4	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		92.13 0.00	1,410.49
Tax	02/01/17	17 1	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		92.61 0.00	1,503.10
Tax	05/01/17	17 2	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		92.61 0.00	1,595.71
Tax	08/01/17	17 3	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		92.72 0.00	1,688.43
Tax	11/01/17	17 4	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		92.71 0.00	1,781.14
Tax	02/01/18	18 1	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		92.67 0.00	1,873.81

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total
Trans: Balance Type	Date Yr Qtr	Code	Description	Balance Type	Principal Interest	Prin Balance
1802	5.02	1175	TIMMONS, BESSIE	Continued		
	Tax	05/01/18 18 2	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		92.66 0.00	1,966.47
	Tax	08/01/18 18 3	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		89.72 0.00	2,056.19
	Tax	11/01/18 18 4	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		89.72 0.00	2,145.91
	Tax	02/01/19 19 1	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		91.20 0.00	2,237.11
	Tax	05/01/19 19 2	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		91.19 0.00	2,328.30
	Tax	08/01/19 19 3	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		87.62 0.00	2,415.92
	Tax	11/01/19 19 4	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		87.62 0.00	2,503.54
	Tax	02/01/20 20 1	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		89.41 0.00	2,592.95
	Tax	05/01/20 20 2	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		89.41 0.00	2,682.36
	Tax	08/01/20 20 3	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		89.62 0.00	2,771.98
	Tax	11/01/20 20 4	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		86.04 0.00	2,858.02
	Tax	02/01/21 21 1	J 061 TRF MUNI TTL		88.62 0.00	2,946.64
	Tax	05/01/21 21 2	J 061 TRF MUNI TTL		88.62 0.00	3,035.26
	Tax	08/01/21 21 3	J 061 TRF MUNI TTL		90.72 0.00	3,125.98
	Tax	11/01/21 21 4	J 061 TRF MUNI TTL		90.30 0.00	3,216.28
5605 5	TYRRELL, JOSEPH & PATRICK 2 LOVELLA COURT WAYNE, PA	03/25/03 Municipal 19087-4203	Open 2002		18.00 %	0.00
03-040 XXX	4716 ATL-BRIGANTINE BLVD			Tax Cost Total In Sale:	123.75 5.20 15.00 0.00	128.95 15.00 143.95
				Balance as of 12/31/79:		0.00
	Tax	02/01/03 03 1	J 061 TFR TO TTL		60.96 0.00	204.91
	Tax	05/01/03 03 2	J 061 TFR TO TTL		60.95 0.00	265.86
	Tax	08/01/03 03 3	J 061 TFR TO TTL		67.30 0.00	333.16
	Tax	11/01/03 03 4	J 061 TFR TO TTL		67.29 0.00	400.45
	Tax	02/01/04 04 1	J 061 TFR TO TTL		64.13 0.00	464.58
	Tax	05/01/04 04 2	J 061 TFR TO TTL		64.12 0.00	528.70
	Tax	08/01/04 04 3	J 061 TFR TO TTL		74.21 0.00	602.91
	Tax	11/01/04 04 4	J 061 TFR TO TTL		74.20 0.00	677.11
	Tax	02/01/05 05 1	J 061		69.17 0.00	746.28
	Tax	05/01/05 05 2	J 061		69.16 0.00	815.44
	Tax	08/01/05 05 3	J 061		82.26 0.00	897.70
	Tax	11/01/05 05 4	J 061		82.26 0.00	979.96
	Tax	02/01/06 06 1	J 061 TRF TTL		75.72 0.00	1,055.68
	Tax	05/01/06 06 2	J 061 TRF TTL		75.71 0.00	1,131.39
	Tax	08/01/06 06 3	J 061 TRF TTL		6.10 0.00	1,137.49
	Tax	11/01/06 06 4	J 061 TRF TTL		6.09 0.00	1,143.58
	Tax	02/01/07 07 1	J 061 TRF TTL MUNICIPAL		40.91 0.00	1,184.49
	Tax	05/01/07 07 2	J 061 TRF TTL MUNICIPAL		40.90 0.00	1,225.39
	Tax	08/01/07 07 3	J 061 TRF TTL MUNICIPAL		44.60 0.00	1,269.99
	Tax	11/01/07 07 4	J 061 TRF TTL MUNICIPAL		44.59 0.00	1,314.58
	Tax	02/01/08 08 1	J 061		42.75 0.00	1,357.33
	Tax	05/01/08 08 2	J 061		42.75 0.00	1,400.08
	Tax	08/01/08 08 3	J 061		46.08 0.00	1,446.16
	Tax	11/01/08 08 4	J 061		46.08 0.00	1,492.24
	Tax	02/01/09 09 1	J 061 TRF MUNI TTL		44.42 0.00	1,536.66
	Tax	05/01/09 09 2	J 061 TRF MUNI TTL		44.41 0.00	1,581.07

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total
	Trans: Balance Type	Date Yr Qtr	Code Description	Balance Type	Principal Interest	Prin Balance
5605	5	03-040 TYRRELL, JOSEPH & PATRICK Continued				
	Tax	08/01/09 09 3	J 061 TRF MUNI TTL		48.47 0.00	1,629.54
	Tax	11/01/09 09 4	J 061 TRF MUNI TTL		48.46 0.00	1,678.00
	Tax	02/01/10 10 1	J 061 TRF MUNI TTL		46.44 0.00	1,724.44
	Tax	05/01/10 10 2	J 061 TRF MUNI TTL		46.44 0.00	1,770.88
	Tax	08/01/10 10 3	J 061 TRF MUNI TTL		51.75 0.00	1,822.63
	Tax	11/01/10 10 4	J 061 TRF MUNI TTL		51.75 0.00	1,874.38
	Tax	02/01/11 11 1	J 061		49.10 0.00	1,923.48
	Tax	05/01/11 11 2	J 061		49.09 0.00	1,972.57
	Tax	08/01/11 11 3	J 061		55.22 0.00	2,027.79
	Tax	11/01/11 11 4	J 061		55.21 0.00	2,083.00
	Tax	02/01/12 12 1	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		52.16 0.00	2,135.16
	Tax	05/01/12 12 2	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		52.15 0.00	2,187.31
	Tax	08/01/12 12 3	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		56.12 0.00	2,243.43
	Tax	11/01/12 12 4	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		56.11 0.00	2,299.54
	Tax	02/01/13 13 1	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		54.14 0.00	2,353.68
	Tax	05/01/13 13 2	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		54.13 0.00	2,407.81
	Tax	08/01/13 13 3	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		63.59 0.00	2,471.40
	Tax	11/01/13 13 4	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		63.58 0.00	2,534.98
	Tax	02/01/14 14 1	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		58.86 0.00	2,593.84
	Tax	05/01/14 14 2	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		58.86 0.00	2,652.70
	Tax	08/01/14 14 3	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		94.77 0.00	2,747.47
	Tax	11/01/14 14 4	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		94.77 0.00	2,842.24
	Tax	02/01/15 15 1	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		76.82 0.00	2,919.06
	Tax	05/01/15 15 2	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		76.81 0.00	2,995.87
	Tax	08/01/15 15 3	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		82.76 0.00	3,078.63
	Tax	11/01/15 15 4	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		82.75 0.00	3,161.38
	Tax	02/01/16 16 1	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		79.79 0.00	3,241.17
	Tax	05/01/16 16 2	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		79.78 0.00	3,320.95
	Tax	08/01/16 16 3	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		78.98 0.00	3,399.93
	Tax	11/01/16 16 4	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		78.97 0.00	3,478.90
	Tax	02/01/17 17 1	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		79.38 0.00	3,558.28
	Tax	05/01/17 17 2	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		79.38 0.00	3,637.66
	Tax	08/01/17 17 3	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		79.47 0.00	3,717.13
	Tax	11/01/17 17 4	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		79.47 0.00	3,796.60
	Tax	02/01/18 18 1	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		79.43 0.00	3,876.03
	Tax	05/01/18 18 2	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		79.42 0.00	3,955.45
	Tax	08/01/18 18 3	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		76.91 0.00	4,032.36
	Tax	11/01/18 18 4	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		76.90 0.00	4,109.26
	Tax	02/01/19 19 1	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		78.17 0.00	4,187.43
	Tax	05/01/19 19 2	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		78.16 0.00	4,265.59
	Tax	08/01/19 19 3	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		75.11 0.00	4,340.70
	Tax	11/01/19 19 4	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		75.10 0.00	4,415.80
	Tax	02/01/20 20 1	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		76.64 0.00	4,492.44
	Tax	05/01/20 20 2	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		76.63 0.00	4,569.07
	Tax	08/01/20 20 3	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		76.82 0.00	4,645.89
	Tax	11/01/20 20 4	J 061 TRF MUNI LIEN		73.75 0.00	4,719.64
	Tax	02/01/21 21 1	J 061 TRF MUNI TTL		75.96 0.00	4,795.60
	Tax	05/01/21 21 2	J 061 TRF MUNI TTL		75.96 0.00	4,871.56
	Tax	08/01/21 21 3	J 061 TRF MUNI TTL		77.76 0.00	4,949.32

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total
Trans: Balance Type	Date Yr Qtr Code	Description	Balance Type	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
5605	5	03-040 TYRRELL, JOSEPH & PATRICK	Continued			
Tax	11/01/21 21 4 J 061	TRF MUNI TTL		77.40	0.00	5,026.72
6701 29	GORDY, ARTHUR L ESTATE % STORINO 12291 MOON SHOW DRIVE MATLACHA ISLES FL	03/20/18 Municipal 33991	Open 2017		18.00 %	0.00
18-00076 00001	403 W EVANS BLVD CITY OF BRIGANTINE		Tax Cost	1,408.29 29.08	45.55 0.00	1,453.84 29.08
			Total In Sale:			1,482.92
			Balance as of 12/31/79:			0.00
	Tax	02/01/18 18 1 J 061	TRF MUNI LIEN	697.62	0.00	2,180.54
	Tax	05/01/18 18 2 J 061	TRF MUNI LIEN	697.62	0.00	2,878.16
	Tax	08/01/18 18 3 J 061	TRF MUNI LIEN	675.48	0.00	3,553.64
	Tax	11/01/18 18 4 J 061	TRF MUNI LIEN	675.48	0.00	4,229.12
	Tax	02/01/19 19 1 J 061	TRF MUNI LIEN	686.55	0.00	4,915.67
	Tax	05/01/19 19 2 J 061	TRF MUNI LIEN	686.55	0.00	5,602.22
	Tax	08/01/19 19 3 J 061	TRF MUNI LIEN	659.67	0.00	6,261.89
	Tax	11/01/19 19 4 J 061	TRF MUNI LIEN	659.67	0.00	6,921.56
	Tax	02/01/20 20 1 J 061	TRF MUNI LIEN	673.11	0.00	7,594.67
	Tax	05/01/20 20 2 J 061	TRF MUNI LIEN	673.11	0.00	8,267.78
	Tax	08/01/20 20 3 J 061	TRF MUNI LIEN	674.70	0.00	8,942.48
	Tax	11/01/20 20 4 J 061	TRF MUNI LIEN	647.81	0.00	9,590.29
	Tax	02/01/21 21 1 J 061	TRF MUNI TTL	667.19	0.00	10,257.48
	Tax	05/01/21 21 2 J 061	TRF MUNI TTL	667.18	0.00	10,924.66
	Tax	08/01/21 21 3 J 061	TRF MUNI TTL	682.99	0.00	11,607.65
	Tax	11/01/21 21 4 J 061	TRF MUNI TTL	679.83	0.00	12,287.48

Lien Type	Count	Prev Bal	Certificate Transfers	Assignment Principal	Payments Interest	Mun Adj	Redemption Principal	Payments Interest	Municipal Bal
Tax	4	0.00	1,592.60 21,697.39	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	23,289.99
utility	1	0.00	0.00 0.00	0.00	0.00	1,800.81	1,800.81	633.39	0.00
Cost	4	0.00	74.08 0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	74.08
Lien Totals	9	0.00	1,666.68 21,697.39	0.00	0.00	1,800.81	1,800.81	633.39	23,364.07

Total Certs: 5

Total Install Accts:	0	Loan Principal Payments:	0.00	Loan Principal Balance:	0.00
Loan Prev Balance:	0.00	Loan Interest Payments:	0.00	Installment Interest Due:	0.00
New Loan Amounts:	0.00	Loan Adjustments:	0.00	Loan Prin + Instl Intr Due:	0.00
Total Municipal Install Accts:	0	Loan Principal Payments:	0.00	Loan Principal Balance:	0.00
Loan Prev Balance:	0.00	Loan Interest Payments:	0.00	Installment Interest Due:	0.00
New Loan Amounts:	0.00	Loan Adjustments:	0.00	Loan Prin + Instl Intr Due:	0.00

SALE DATE: 01/01/1980 to 06/29/2022

BALANCE AS OF 12/31/79 0.00

TAX SALE

Tax	1,540.97	
Utility	0.00	
Cost	74.08	
Interest	51.63	
TOTAL TAX SALE		1,666.68

TRANSFERS TO LIEN

Tax	21,697.39	
Utility	0.00	
TOTAL TRANSFERS TO LIEN		21,697.39

ASSIGNMENT PAYMENTS (Principal & Interest)

Tax	0.00	
Utility	0.00	
Cost	0.00	
TOTAL ASSIGNMENT PAYMENTS		0.00

NSF REVERSALS OF ASSIGNMENT PAYMENTS (Principal & Interest)

Tax	0.00	
Utility	0.00	
Cost	0.00	
TOTAL NSF REVERSALS OF ASSIGNMENT PAYMENTS		0.00

INSTALLMENT PLANS 0.00

COLLECTIONS (Lien Redemption)

Tax	0.00	
Utility	1,800.81	
Cost	0.00	
TOTAL COLLECTIONS		(1,800.81)

NSF REVERSALS (Lien Redemption)

Tax	0.00	
Utility	0.00	
Cost	0.00	
TOTAL NSF REVERSALS (Lien Redemption)		0.00

COLLECTOR ADJUSTMENTS

	Debit	Credit	Net
Bankruptcy	1,800.81	0.00	1,800.81
	1,800.81	0.00	1,800.81
TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS			1,800.81

MUNICIPAL LIEN BALANCE AS OF 06/29/22

Tax	23,289.99	
Utility	0.00	
Cost	74.08	
Installment Principal	0.00	
TOTAL MUNICIPAL LIEN BALANCE		23,364.07

TOTAL PREMIUM 0.00

COLLECTOR INTEREST ADJUSTMENTS	<u>Debit</u>	<u>Credit</u>	<u>Net</u>	
	0.00	0.00	0.00	
TOTAL INTEREST ADJUSTMENTS				<u>0.00</u>